
 
 
Agenda\External Partnerships Select Committee\7 September 2021 

 
 

Surrey Heath Borough Council 

Surrey Heath House 
Knoll Road 
Camberley 

Surrey GU15 3HD 
Telephone: (01276) 707100 
Facsimile: (01276) 707177 

DX: 32722 Camberley 
Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk 

Department: Democratic Services 

Division:  Corporate  

Please ask for: Eddie Scott 

Direct Tel: 01276 707335 

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.uk 

    

 
Friday, 27 August 2021 

 
To: The Members of the External Partnerships Select Committee 

(Councillors: Vivienne Chapman (Chairman), Morgan Rise (Vice Chairman), 
Dan Adams, Richard Brooks, Sarah Jane Croke, Paul Deach, Tim FitzGerald, 
Mark Gordon, Josephine Hawkins, David Lewis, Emma-Jane McGrath, Pat Tedder 
and Helen Whitcroft) 

 
In accordance with the Substitute Protocol at Part 4 of the Constitution, 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting should give their apologies and 
arrange for one of the appointed substitutes, as listed below, to attend.  
Members should also inform their group leader of the arrangements made. 
 

Substitutes: Councillors Graham Alleway, Rodney Bates, Cliff Betton, 
Edward Hawkins, Charlotte Morley, Darryl Ratiram, Graham Tapper and Valerie White 
 

 

Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the External Partnerships Select Committee will be held at Council 
Chamber, Surrey Heath House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on Tuesday, 7 
September 2021 at 7.00 pm.  The agenda will be set out as below.  

 
Please note that this meeting will be recorded. 

 
Yours sincerely 

 
Damian Roberts 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 
  Pages 
1  Apologies for Absence   

 
 

2  Chairman's Announcements and Welcome to Guests   
 

 

3  Minutes   
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 1 June 2021 . 
 

3 - 8 

4  Declarations of Interest   
 
Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
Agenda\External Partnerships Select Committee\7 September 2021 

non-pecuniary interests they may have with respect to matters which are 
to be considered at this meeting. Members who consider they may have 
an interest are invited to consult the Monitoring Officer or the Democratic 
Services Officer prior to the meeting. 
 

5  Accent Housing   
 
To receive a presentation from Holly Sheppard, Contract Manager, Accent 
Housing.  
 

 

6  Surrey Police   
 

9 - 12 

7  Surrey Heath Neighbourhood Watch   
 

13 - 14 

8  Committee Work Programme   
 
A revised Committee Work Programme will be circulated prior to the 
meeting. 
 

 

 



Minutes\External Partnerships Select Committee\1 June 2021 

  Minutes of a Meeting of the External 
Partnerships Select Committee held at 
Council Chamber, Surrey Heath 
House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 
3HD on 1 June 2021  

 
 + Cllr Vivienne Chapman (Chairman) 
 + Cllr Morgan Rise (Vice Chairman)  
 

+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
- 
 

Cllr Dan Adams 
Cllr Sarah Jane Croke 
Cllr Paul Deach 
Cllr Tim FitzGerald 
Cllr Mark Gordon 

- 
+ 
+ 
+ 
- 
 

Cllr Josephine Hawkins 
Cllr David Lewis 
Cllr Emma-Jane McGrath 
Cllr Pat Tedder 
Cllr Helen Whitcroft 

 +  Present 
 -  Apologies for absence presented 
 
Substitutes:  Cllr Valerie White (In place of Cllr Josephine Hawkins) and 
Cllr Kristian Wrenn (in place of Cllr Helen Whitcroft)  
 
Members in Attendance:  Cllr Shaun Garrett 
 
Officers Present: Jayne Boitoult and Louise Livingston 
 

1/EP  Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2021 were confirmed and signed by 
the Chairman.  
 

2/EP  Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors Sarah Jane Croke and David Lewis declared non-pecuniary interests 
as they were trustees of Surrey Heath Age Concern.  
 
It was noted for the record that Councillor Paul Deach declared that he, as well as 
a number of Committee Members had been involved in Surrey Heath Prepared 
which had worked closely with a number organisations presenting at the meeting.  
 

3/EP  Camberley Besom 
 
The Committee received a presentation from Greg Scott, “Time-giver”, and Gael 

Brodie, Trustee, in respect of the services of Camberley BESOM and their 

partnership work with the Council.  

Camberley BESOM sought to alleviate poverty and financial hardship in 

Camberley in the surrounding area via the provision of basic goods, such as food 

and household items, to individuals and families in need.  Camberley BESOM was 

one of 29 BESOM groups in South East England; and following its founding in 

2009  it moved to its Bridge Road premises in 2013. The organisation now had 6 

registered trustees and more than 20 time givers.  

Public Document PackPage 3

Agenda Item 3 



Minutes\External Partnerships Select Committee\1 June 2021 

In contrast to other local services, Camberley BESOM’s food parcels were 

provided in response to a referral from a local partnering agency, which also 

helped the individuals and families tackle the cause of their need. The list of 

Partnering agencies consisted of  Citizens Advice Surrey Heath, the Council, 

social housing providers; and charities such as Home Start, The Hope Hub, and 

local churches, as well as schools and nurseries.  In the event of an emergency 

response one-off food parcels could be  provided. However longer term food 

parcel support required a sponsor from one of the partner agencies, whom worked 

with the family and or individual to provide help and guidance where necessary.  

During the height of the Covid-19 pandemic, it was highlighted that most of the 

Camberley BESOM’s team had to shield. Whilst at the start of the pandemic, the 

BESOM, the Council’s services and Surrey Heath Prepared combined to create a 

centralised distribution hub, by July 2020 operations had started to return to the 

BESOM’s Camberley Warehouse with driver support from the Council.  

Outside the pandemic setting the BESOM and as part of its core work, provided 

various packs to Surrey Heath Residents, which included kitchen starter packs, 

bedding and towel packs, and new parent packs. As part of the organisation’s 

regular work the BESOM also provided Christmas Food Parcels. Demand during 

2020 for this service was 2.5 times higher than in 2019.  

It was noted that the  Camberley BESOM had been in receipt of a grant from the 

Council which originated from the Department for Environment, Food and Rural 

Affairs (DEFRA) Hardship Fund of £29,000. The organisation aimed to continue to 

support those in the greatest need and adapt  where necessary. . 

Arising from Members questions and comments the following points were noted:  

 Despite the importance of their services being highlighted during the 

pandemic, BESOM were struggling to attract volunteers. It was noted that 

the Council could provide additional support in respect of encouraging new 

volunteers. In addition, it was emphasised how invaluable the Council’s 

support was in respect of providing the drivers to deliver food parcels at 

the height of the pandemic.  

 The BESOM were willing to work in partnership with new foodbanks, such 

as Bisley and West End Foodbanks, and build a relationship where if 

required such foodbanks can make referrals to the BESOM in order to 

provide long term support.  

 It was clarified that, whilst an increase in volunteer numbers wouldn’t be 

unhelpful, Camberley BESOM was particularly looking to attract a new 

generation of trustees. However, preferably such trustees would be 

recruited within the Church network.  

 

The Committee thanked Greg and Gael for their presentation and informative 

insight.  

 
4/EP  Surrey Heath Age Concern 

 
The Committee received a presentation from Gwen McClafferty and Tracey Hiney 

on the work of Surrey Heath Age Concern. 

Page 4



Minutes\External Partnerships Select Committee\1 June 2021 

Surrey Heath Age Concern (SHAC) was an independent local charity which aimed 

to provide a service to enhance tThe Committe
[...]
e the use of a mobility 

scooter or shopping trolley scheme and a mobile phone lending scheme. Any 

results, following such explorations, would be reported back to the Committee.  

Arising from Members’ questions and comments the following points were noted:  

 Although it could be argued from a Council perspective that there was an 

overlap between SHAC’s befriending service and the Time to Talk project 

run by Voluntary Support North Surrey, which the Council also provided a  

Revenue Grant to, it was emphasised that the Time to Talk project was 

aimed at a younger cliental and often those with Mental Health issues.  

 Following on from previous feedback, SHAC now had a fundraising team 

and had booked onto a social-media training course in order to try to boost 

its profile. Furthermore it was suggested that SHAC could apply to 

Members’ Ward Councillor fund as an extra way to access funding.  

 The last year had been challenging for befrienders in respect of the topics 

discussed during befriending sessions given the impact of the pandemic.  

Page 5



Minutes\External Partnerships Select Committee\1 June 2021 

 A review of all the Council’s grants was due to be considered by the 

Executive in November.  It is noted that Members acknowledged the 

benefits and value of the services provided from SHAC.  

 Whilst most of SHAC’s befrienders were based in Camberley and often in 

and around the Town Centre, SHAC were actively advertising their services 

in the rural parts of the Borough via libraries and local village magazines. 

Greater take up in the villages may be naturally encouraged with greater 

numbers of befrienders available in the rural areas.  

Members thanked Gwen and Tracey for the informative presentation and noted 

the progress of the charity since first presenting to the Committee in 2011. 

 

5/EP  Disability Initiative 
 

The Committee received a presentation from Lucy Brown, Chief Executive, in 

respect of the work of Disability Initiative. 

Disability Initiative (DI) was a charity which specialised in the provision of adult 

services to individuals with complex physical disabilities and acquired brain 

injury. DI provided a coordinated, slow-stream programme of rehabilitation 

catered specifically to the individual and included a variety of activities, 

accredited educational courses and a number of therapies. 

DI supported 75 adults, whom were primarily based within Surrey Heath, and 

were based within the DI resource centre on Knoll Road, which was owned by 

the Council. The Council had provided the organisation with a 99 year lease of 

the building (starting from the year 2000) and 15 car parking spaces at a 

peppercorn rent.  

An early meeting of the charity’s trustees, many of which had backgrounds in 

healthcare and risk, had set out DI’s path in the pandemic. It acknowledged 

that all its clients were high risk and the organisation pivoted their services to 

identify the needs of DI’s clients and how the charity could meet these needs.  

Within the first few weeks of the pandemic, DI received a grant of £7,200 from 

the Council which covered DI’s immediate costs as grants and fundraising 

opportunities dried up. After pouring huge resource into meeting the immediate 

needs of DI’s clients and family, DI were especially keen to get its clients back 

into its premises, motivated, stimulated and actively involved in its offered 

activities. Furthermore, after the pandemic hit the disabled community 

especially aggressively, DI were looking to increase its initiatives to upskill its 

clients in respect of IT and technology, and in turn reduce any social-

isolationism resulting from their lack of skills and knowledge. This included 

early plans to produce a Disability Initiative App and make use of opportunities 

around the teaching of basic coding.  

Arising from Members’ questions and comments the following points were 

noted:  

 DI and Parity for Disability catered for a slightly different cliental. 

However the leadership of the two charities often collaborated by 

Page 6



Minutes\External Partnerships Select Committee\1 June 2021 

sharing policies and best practice as well as by conducting regular peer 

reviews. Furthermore, it was added that DI were welcoming of new 

partnership working opportunities in the future.   

 DI worked hard in conjunction with Frimley Park Hospital to rehabilitate 

clients who were coming out of hospital so they would not have to 

return. DI’s psychologists and equipment such as mace beds meant that 

such well-thought out schemes were successful.  

 During the pandemic DI had to deal with clients and their families, which 

had complex issues, such as psychological stress as a result of impact 

of the pandemic and being unable to visit DI’s premises. This was then 

coupled with the impact on the full time carers of DI’s clients.  

 

The Committee thanked Lucy for her insightful presentation and for attending.  

6/EP  Committee Work Programme 
 
The Committee considered its work programme for the remainder of the 21/22 

municipal year. The Committee were advised that following conversations with the 

Chairman and Vice-Chairman, Surrey Sports Council, Camberley Cricket Club and 

Camberley Judo Club would be added to the Committee’s Work Programme. 

In addition, Voluntary Support North Surrey and Citizens Advice Surrey Heath, as 

the 2 largest recipients of the Council Revenue Grant Scheme, would also be fitted 

into the Committee Work Programme.  Following a suggestion from the 

Committee, a presentation from Surrey Heath Neighbourhood Watch would also 

be added to the September meeting of the Committee to allow consideration 

alongside the Police and Crime Commissioner and the Surrey Heath Borough 

Commander.  

Discussion emanated in respect of the level of service provided by Accent Housing 

and the borough’s other social housing providers. In particular, there were 

significant concerns in respect of Accent’s maintenance service. As a result it was 

agreed that Accent would feature as a recurring item on the Committee’s Work 

Programme; and the other Housing Trusts which provide services within the 

Borough also be invited to a dedicated meeting of the Committee. 

It was also agreed that an informal meeting between Accent Housing and 

Councillors would be arranged by officers for before the Committee’s next 

meeting.  

RESOLVED that the Committee’s Work Programme be agreed as 

amended; and Accent Housing be added as a standing item  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Presentation –- Surrey Police 
 

 Portfolio 
 

Transformation 

   

 

Purpose 
 
To receive a presentation from Local Surrey Heath Police Commander, Inspector 
Alick James. 

 
Background Information   

. 
1. The Surrey Heath Community Safety Partnership was introduced following the  

Crime and Disorder Act 1998, where agencies in England and Wales have a 
Statutory duty to form a Community Safety Partnership (CSP) to tackle key 
Community safety issues.  
 
In Surrey Heath we opted for a Local Strategic Partnership, which incorporates the 
responsibilities of a CSP which is required to review the levels and patterns of crime 
and disorder in the area and develops and implements strategies to tackle local 
problems.  The Surrey Heath Partnership meets four times a year and is chaired by 
the Council Leader, Cllr Alan McClafferty. The annual plan is attached as a 
background item. 
 

Local Plans and Priorities 

2. Surrey Police is represented by Surrey Heath’s new local Borough Commander, 
Inspector Alick James who will give an update on Surrey Police’s role during the 
COVID-19 pandemic and the general challenges of policing the Surrey Heath 
Neighbourhood Area.   

Recommendation  

3. The Committee is asked to consider the presentation in relation to Surrey Heath, and 
any future steps which Members would wish to recommend to the Executive and/or 
Council. 
 
 
 
 

Background Papers: Surrey Heath Partnership Annual Plan. 
Author: Jayne Boitoult  01276 707464 
 e-mail: jayne.boitoult@surreyheath.gov.uk 

 
Service Head: Louise Livingston Executive Head of Transformation 

 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6 

mailto:jayne.boitoult@surreyheath.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 Surrey Heath Partnership Plan on a Page 2021-22  

Safeguarding and 
Health 

Business Crime 
Shared Policies and 

Procedures 

Working with all partners on targeted interventions to make Surrey Heath a safer place to live and work 

Working with all statutory partners, business and the voluntary sector to ensure a joined up approach 

Contributing to the local Economy and Wellbeing of the local population 

 To work with SCC to review 
and re-assess the  delivery of 
the  IRIS, a domestic abuse 
support and referral 
programme for GP practices 

 Promote the White Ribbon 
DA campaign, Nov    Ask for 
Annie Campaign across SH 
during Spring/Summer 21 

 Share all learning and best 
practice relating to DHR’s 

 Update and share DA policies 
in line with new Legislation 

being introduced in Spring 21  
 

 To undertake a community 
consultation exercise to 
enable a review of the SHP 
TOR, with a view to extend 
the scope to include H&WB 
during the financial year 
21/22.   

 Increase annual meetings to 
4 one to be dedicated to 
forward planning of the SHP 
new date  Sept 21 

 To share good practice and 
relevant policies relating to 
the Covid-19 recovery  

 Deliver a scam awareness 
Campaign, Spring/Summer 
21 

 Delivery of  a Partnership 
Intelligence awareness 
raising workshop for SH 
partners in October- Dec 
2021 

 Ensure effective information 
sharing and joint problem 
solving to increase the safety 
and well-being of SH 
communities through the 
CHaRMM , SOC-JAG etc. by  
embedding  ECINS 

 Increase awareness of 
Serious Organised Cr

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes\External Partnerships Select Committee\7 September 2021 

  Minutes of a Meeting of the External 
Partnerships Select Committee held at 
Council Chamber, Surrey Heath 
House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 
3HD on 7 September 2021  

 
 + Cllr Vivienne Chapman (Chairman) 
 + Cllr Morgan Rise (Vice Chairman)  
 

+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
- 

Cllr Dan Adams 
Cllr Richard Brooks 
Cllr Sarah Jane Croke 
Cllr Paul Deach 
Cllr Tim FitzGerald 
Cllr Mark Gordon 

+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Josephine Hawkins 
Cllr David Lewis 
Cllr Emma-Jane McGrath 
Cllr Pat Tedder 
Cllr Helen Whitcroft 

 +  Present 
 -  Apologies for absence presented 
 
Members in Attendance:  Cllr Rodney Bates, Cllr Cliff Betton, Cllr Victoria Wheeler 
and Cllr Sashi Mylvaganam 
 
Officers Present: Jayne Boitoult and Louise Livingston  
 

7/EP  Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 June 2021 were confirmed and signed by 
the Chairman.  
 

8/EP  Accent Housing 
 
The Committee received a presentation from Holly Sheppard, Contract Manager, 
in respect of the ongoing maintenance issues in relation to Accent properties 
within Surrey Heath.  
 
Accent undertook circa 12,000 repairs per year for its properties within Surrey 
Heath. However, it was underlined that performance of the maintenance service 
was not as Accent expected or felt to be acceptable. Following an unsuccessful 
change of maintenance contractor, Axis Europe was appointed as Accent’s main 
maintenance contractor during November 2019. Going into March 2020, Axis 
Europe was carrying a large backlog of maintenance cases which had been 
inherited from Accent’s previous maintenance contractor, CHS. As a result of the 
emerging COVID-19 pandemic, during March 2020 an 8 week pause on non-
routine repairs was implemented.  
 
As a result of the pandemic, during the summer of 2020 a new backlog of repair 
cases emerged as a result of customers shielding, limited access to properties and 
national lockdowns. Furthermore, Axis Europe had experienced recruitment and 
retention issues in respect of operatives; and the maintenance programme had 
suffered from a lack of availability of materials as a result of Brexit. As it stood, 
there was a particular lack of availability in respect of timber, concrete and fencing.  
 



Minutes\External Partnerships Select Committee\7 September 2021 

Whilst it was targeted that all repairs would be completed within 15 days, during 
2021/22 only 65.8% were completed within the targeted time period. On the other 
hand whilst, still not yet at the target mean average score of 4.5; reported 
customer satisfaction was at 4.18 during 2021/22. Furthermore room for 
improvement in respect of the repairs service was also underlined by the repair 
service experiencing a customer satisfaction (CSAT) score of 2.72. This was in 
contrast to the 4.75 average CSAT score which planned servicing cases managed 
to achieve between June 2021 and August 2021. In order to improve customer 
satisfaction, Accent met with its gas heating contractor, TSG Building Services, on 
a fortnightly basis to discuss implementation of its service improvement plan and 
to promote consistency on its repair quality.  
 
Looking at an overview of cases which were being dealt with under the formal 
complaints process, there were currently 80 open complaints relating to 2.7% of 
properties. 74 complaints related to repairs or planned works. The remaining 
complaints related to lettings, grounds maintenance or colleagues. Only 3 
complaints were currently with the Housing ombudsman. When any complaint was 
dealt with, Accent aimed for an early resolution and now only closed complaints 
when they received confirmation that the customer was satisfied with the repair 
service; and not just post-repair as previously.  
 
Accent aimed to complete a large capital works programme during the 21/22 
financial year, which totalled to £4.4 million and would make a total of 1,006 
improvements to Accent properties including bathrooms, boiler, radiator and roof 
upgrades.  
 
In respect of partnership working, Accent had supported the Trussell Trust’s ‘More 
than Homes’, campaign and offered arrears support to 200 customers. Locally 
Accent were represented on both the Community Support Working Group and the 
Old Dean, St Michaels and Watchetts Poverty Group and had housed 5 refugees 
in conjunction with the Council as part of the Afghan resettlement programme.  
 
Arising from Members’ questions and comments the following points were noted:  
 

 With reference to past problems with the heating systems at Cranmore 
Court, Accent were confident that its gas heating contractor TSG were 
ready and had enough capacity to adequately deal with any potential spike 
in heating and hot water related maintenance orders during the winter. 
During the winter, Accent also ran a 4 hour emergency repair service in 
relation to hot water and heating repairs. Accent also actively flagged 
vulnerable residents to its contractors; so TSG and its other appointed 
contractors were able to prioritise such cases.  

 Councillors had received complaints that major works were conducted in an 
uncoordinated, piecemeal fashion and to a poor quality. Even though 
Accent had specific standards and specifications it had previously agreed 
with the contractor in relation to kitchen replacements; not all planned works 
were completed to a satisfactory standard. Customers had also reported 
that major works weren’t conducted simultaneously on a property, and thus 
exacerbating the associated disruption on its residents. In addition, 
Councillors had received reports of the contractors’ representatives 



Minutes\External Partnerships Select Committee\7 September 2021 

suggesting that there was a different standard between private sector 
repairs and an Accent Housing repair. 

 There had previously been an issue experienced by Cranmore Court 
residents, when upgraded combination boilers had been installed and found 
to be incompatible with the existing older central heating system. In 
response to this all radiators in Cranmore Court properties had been 
surveyed, and replaced where needed, in addition to the removal of any 3 
port valves.  

 It was felt that in the event of a future lockdown and when undertaking 
contingency planning, Accent should look to open its properties’ communal 
lounges quicker than it did during previous lockdowns. It was suggested 
that communal lounges offered a safer place to meet than a local café or 
pub.  

 Better communication and customer service featured heavily in Accent’s 
maintenance service improvement plan. It was noted that Councillors had 
found Accent residents to be understanding of delays and shortfalls in 
respect of the maintenance service if they had been well informed and 
updated. Axis Europe had recently employed a new customer service 
manager and it was felt that Axis’ staff return to the office lent itself to better 
customer service.  

 Accent’s planned maintenance programme’s resilience was questioned, as 
Accent had awarded both Ockley Contractors and Kincraig Construction 
contracts, despite being owned by the same parent company. However, 
Accent’s procurement process considered financial viability aspects and 
acknowledged that a shift to another contractor would always be kept as a 
potential option.  

 As it stood Accent had no plans to introduce a mandatory full vaccination 
status amongst its frontline staff. However, it strongly encouraged twice 
weekly testing amongst its customer facing staff and maintained standards 
of social distancing and the use of Personal Protective Equipment during 
visits to customers’ homes.  

  
The Committee thanked Holly for attending the meeting and giving an informative 
update. 
 

9/EP  Surrey Police 
 
The Committee received a presentation from Borough Commander, Inspector 
Alick James, on Surrey Police’s role during the COVID-19 pandemic and the 
general challenges of policing within the Surrey Heath Area.  
 
Whilst residential burglaries and commercial burglaries had fallen by 39% and 
24% within the last year respectively, theft of a motor vehicle and hate crime had 
risen in the past year by 14% and 27% respectively. 
 
Motor vehicle thefts within Surrey Heath had centred in the wider Camberley 
Urban area, as well as in Lightwater and Chobham. The borough had experienced 
a notable rise in relay attacks which targeted cars with keyless entry and start 
systems. A relay attack typically involved two people working together. Whilst one 
perpetrator stood by the targeted vehicle, the other stood near the house with a 
device that would pick up a signal from the key fob. The device then relayed the 



Minutes\External Partnerships Select Committee\7 September 2021 

key fob’s signal directly to the car, which allowed the thieves to get in and drive 
away immediately.  
 
Owners of potential target cars could place their car keys in something which 
would block the key fob’s wireless signal, such as Faraday or Radio-frequency 
identification (RFID) bag or metal travel mug. Furthermore car owners could also 
use a steering wheel lock to make the car a less attractive target.  
 
Whilst hate crime within the borough had risen, the arrest rate and voluntary 
attendance rate had improved on previous years. 20% of hate crimes were 
between neighbours and 22% were between strangers, whilst the rest of cases 
were between known rivals or part of feuds. Surrey Police were emphasising the 
value of partnership intelligence in respect of hate crimes and were actively 
encouraging the reporting of witnessed hate crime cases, which could be used as 
evidence by police boards.  
 
The Joint Neighbourhood Survey for Quarter 1 of 21/22 highlighted the stress the 
public paid to tackling issues such as anti-social or inconsiderate parking and anti-
social driving. In relation to the car-meets which were taking place at the Meadows 
and Watchmoor Park; Surrey Police had secured a dispersal order at Watchmoor 
Park, which gave the Police powers to direct a person committing or likely to 
commit antisocial behaviour to leave Watchmoor Park for 48 hours. Positively the 
Joint Neighbourhood Survey stated that 90.2% of residents were confident or fairly 
confident in Surrey Heath neighbourhood team, which was the highest confidence 
rating in the County. 
 
Surrey Police prioritised roads, where speeding offences were reported and where 
Surrey County Council had reported the highest speeding cases and casualties 
were most prevalent. This was outlined in its speed management plan. Such 
highest priority sites were provided with mobile enforcement and central casualty 
reduction officers from Surrey Police’s Central Roads policing resources. Lower 
priority sites were policed by Surrey Police’s local casualty reduction officer and by 
local resources.  
 
Arising from Members’ questions and comments the following points were noted:  

 Dangerous, speeding and anti-social driving made up a significant 
proportion of complaints that Councillors received from residents.  

 There had been large numbers of keyless vehicle thefts on the Copped Hall 
Estate in Parkside and Wellington Park in St Pauls. Whilst due to their 
inherently quick nature, it was difficult for the Police to respond to such 
thefts whilst they were taking place, the Roads Policing Team had the 
ability to tackle the issue by tools such as convoy analysis, comparative 
time analysis, and comparisons against stolen vehicle descriptions to 
identify suspects.  

 There was an opportunity for Surrey Police to better promote its successes 
and promote the crime-prevention initiatives; such as use of a faraday 
pouch, which could be undertaken by residents; via their social media 
channels.  

 Surrey Police’s ‘Meet the Beat’, Initiative had been well received by 
residents. It was noted that the opportunity to meet with their Police 



Minutes\External Partnerships Select Committee\7 September 2021 

Community Support Officers (PCSOs) face to face had been reported to 
Councillors as of being of great reassurance.  

 As it stood Surrey Heath Beat were intentionally overestablished for 
PCSOs, as some were due to leave to join as PCs or move to take up 
positions in different boroughs. Whilst 2 news PCSOs were due to shortly 
join the borough’s force; there continued to be once PC vacancy; and a 
number of workload pressures which faced the borough’s PCs. 

 
The Committee thanked Inspector Alick James for his informative presentation and 
his continued positive work throughout the borough.  
 

10/EP  Surrey Heath Neighbourhood Watch 
 
Neighbourhood Watch was a grassroots charitable movement. It was the largest 
crime prevention voluntary movement in England and Wales and had upwards of 
2.3 million members. Schemes were run by volunteers across England and Wales 
supported by volunteer Associations, and by Neighbourhood Watch Network, 
which was the national umbrella organisation for the movement. 
 
Surrey Heath Neighbourhood Watch (SHNW) volunteers supported Surrey Heath 
beat to reduce crime and make Surrey Heath a safer place to live and work. A 
borough wide support group coordinated activity and disseminated information to 
each road/watch. 
 
Watches regularly shared information, promoted good citizenship and aimed to 
encourage greater public participation to prevent crime and anti-social behaviour. 
The watch aimed to actively raise awareness of crime and crime patterns, such as 
cybercrime, text and telephone based scams as well as physical crimes such as 
burglary and anti-social behaviour.  
 
During the pandemic Neighbourhood watch reconfigured its services to hold its 
watch meetings via Zoom, supported its watch coordinators by the phone, and 
joined the COVID champions scheme and distributed weekly updates and created 
an electronic newsletter. 
 
Despite the pandemic, within the last year SHNW updated and refurbished all 
NHW street signs to a more contemporary design. Additional funds to support 
vulnerable people were raised in order to support vulnerable people by enhancing 
their home security via provisions such as new locks, alarms and CCTV. SHNW 
had also worked in greater partnership with Crimestoppers and had successfully 
applied to Your Fund Surrey for the funding of a Community Support Vehicle.  
 
SHNW had worked in close partnership to support Surrey Police on a number of 
initiatives. SHNW had supported the Police and Crimestoppers with a catalytic 
converter theft awareness campaign at Longacres and had worked with PCSOs to 
set up new neighbourhood watches in high crime areas. 
 
SHNW funded its activities from a significant grant from the Safer Surrey Heath 
Partnership and smaller grants from the fund of the Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner and other bodies such as Windlesham Parish Council. Furthermore 



Minutes\External Partnerships Select Committee\7 September 2021 

SHNW raised some of funds from the sale of home security devices from the stalls 
at which it attended.  
 
Arising from Members’ questions and comments the following points were noted:  
 

 There was an opportunity for SHNW to make use of Duke of Edinburgh 
Award participants in respect of volunteer activities. 

 Members could opt to use their Surrey County Council Members’ 
Community Allocation or Borough Ward Councillor community fund grant 
scheme funds to fund the activities of their local watches. 

 Keyless entry car manufacturers were slowly transitioning to fobs which 
went into a sleep mode when placed down. However it was emphasised 
that there were multiple methods of entry, including key cloning which could 
have taken place before second-hand cars were bought. 

 There was an opportunity for the Council and Ward Councillors to highlight 
the dangers of keyless car theft via their various social media channels.  

 
11/EP  Committee Work Programme 

 
The Committee considered its Work Programme for the remainder of the municipal 
year. The Committee were informed that a Surrey Heath Lottery Update Report 
would be brought to the next meeting of the Committee for noting.  
 
Furthermore it was noted that Voluntary Support North Surrey, The Hope Hub, 
Camberley Alzheimer Café, Chobham Burymead Football Club and Bisley Village 
Hall would also present to the Committee during upcoming meetings. The 
Committee agreed that presentations from Camberley Judo Club and Surrey 
Search and Rescue would also be considered at future meetings. The 
Committee’s intention to continue to receive presentations from Accent Housing at 
every meeting for the foreseeable future was reaffirmed.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman  


